

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 11-cv-02142-WYD-BNB

CHARLES D. SWANSON, derivatively on behalf of JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD M. WEIL,
STEVEN L. SCHEID,
TIMOTHY K. ARMOUR,
PAUL F. BALSER,
G. ANDREW COX,
JEFFREY J. DIERMEIER,
J. RICHARD FREDERICKS,
DEBORAH R. GATZEK,
LAWRENCE E. KOCHARD,
ROBERT T. PARRY,
JOCK PATTON,
GLENN S. SCHAFER,
JONATHAN D. COLEMAN,
GREGORY A. FROST,
JAMES P. GOFF, and
R. GIBSON SMITH,

Defendants.

and

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NOMINAL DEFENDANT JANUS CAPITAL
GROUP INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. The Parties | 2 |
| B. Janus’ Executive Compensation Program and 2011 Proxy..... | 3 |
| C. Litigation | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| II. LEGAL STANDARDS | 5 |
| A. Delaware Law Governs..... | 5 |
| B. The Business Judgment Rule and Demand Futility under Delaware Law..... | 6 |
| III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT PURSUE THIS ACTION ON BEHALF OF JANUS BECAUSE HE HAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED DEMAND FUTILITY | 7 |
| A. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Facts Raising a Reasonable Doubt That the Majority of Directors Is Independent and Disinterested..... | 8 |
| 1. Demand Is Not Excused Based on Approving or Recommending the 2010 Executive Compensation or Failing to Rescind It | 9 |
| 2. A Majority of the Board Does Not Face a Substantial Likelihood of Liability | 10 |
| B. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Facts Raising a Reasonable Doubt that the Challenged Compensation Was the Product of Valid Business Judgment | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) | <i>passim</i> <u>BA</u> <u>Cite</u> <u>82</u> |
| <i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007) | 8 |
| <i>Dominick v. Marcove</i> , 809 F. Supp. 805 (D. Colo. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) | 6 |
| <i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)..... | 8 |
| <i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , No. Civ.A. 1566, 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A. 4461, 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 9 A.3d 475 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>In re Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 5215, 2011 WL 4826104 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 2011)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re ms55, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-00042, 2011 WL 1084967 (D. Colo. Mar. 21, 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... | 5 |
| <i>Kenney v. Koenig</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (D. Colo. 2006)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , No. Civ.A. 19083, 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>NECA-IBEW Pension Fund v. Cox</i> , No. 1:11-CV-451, 2011 WL 4383368 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 20, 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>O’Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , No. Civ.A. 19700, 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 237 Additional Sec. Benefit Fund v. McCarthy</i> , No. 2011-cv-197841, 2011 WL 4836230 (Ga. Super. Sept. 16, 2011)..... | 10, 14, 15 |

Wood v. Baum, 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)9, 13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78n-1 1, 10, 14

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141(a)6
